
Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 July 2021 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 7 JULY 2021 
Time: 2.00 PM 
Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER 

ROAD, SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors J Cattanach (Chair), J Mackman (Vice-Chair), 

M Topping, K Ellis, I Chilvers, R Packham, P Welch, 
D Mackay and C Richardson 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.   Chair's Address to the Planning Committee  
 

 
4.   Planning Applications Received (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
 4.1.   2019/0712/FUL - The Workshop, Ryther Road, Cawood (Pages 7 - 

22) 
 

 4.2.   2020/1300/FUL - Tamwood, Station Road, Riccall (Pages 23 - 46) 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 July 2021 

 
 4.3.   2019/0759/FUL - Land adjacent A163, Market Weighton Road, North 

Duffield (Pages 47 - 88) 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Date of next meeting (2.00pm) 
Wednesday, 11 August 2021 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 01757 292046 
or vforeman@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Public Attendance at Planning Committee 
 
Public attendance at Coun
[...]
@selby.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Items for Planning Committee  
 
 

7 July 2021 
 
 
 

Item 
No. Ref Site Address Description Officer Pages 

4.1 

2019/0712/FUL The Workshop, 
Ryther Road, 

Cawood 
 

Conversion and alteration of 
storage building to form a single 

dwelling 

JACR 7-22 

4.2 

2020/1300/FUL Tamwood,  
Station Road, 

Riccall 
 

Demolition of existing dwelling, 
construction of seven residential 

properties 

CHFA 23-46 

4.3 

2019/0759/FUL Land adjacent 
A163,  

Market Weighton 
Road W,  

North Duffield 
 

Proposed erection of 5 dwellings 
and associated infrastructure 

MACO 47-88 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



8.0m

7.8m
Ppg Sta

Sewage

Play Area

Ppg Sta

emetery

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationary
Office. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceedings © Crown Copyright
Selby District Council Licence No. 100018656
This copy has been produced specifically for Planning and Building Control purposes only. 
No further copies may be made. 1:1,250

The Workshop, Ryther Road, Cawood
 2019/0712/FUL

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1



This page is intentionally left blank



Ppg Sta

9

1

9

2

1

R

Y

T

H

E

R

 

R

O

A

D

A

N

S

O

N

 

G

R

O

V

E

1

Proposed Block Plan   scale  1:500  16/06/2021  drwg. no. 2514-03-02

Barn at Ryther Road Cawood Selby

Chris Finn Architect 38 RYTHERGATE

BOWLING GREEN HOUSE

CAWOOD SELBY YO8 3TP

Mr J O'Conner

existing building

garden

3 parking

 space

gravel

grass

gates removed

access and drop

kerb retained.

garden

existing gate

retained

Page 9

wtobin
New Stamp



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
     
 
Report Reference Number 2019/0712/FUL  
 
________________________________________________________________________ 

 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   7 July 2021 
Author:  Jac Cruickshank (Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2019/0712/FUL PARISH: Cawood Parish Council 

APPLICANT: Mr Joc O'Connor VALID DATE: 16th July 2019 

EXPIRY DATE: 10th September 2019 

PROPOSAL: Conversion and alteration of storage building to form a single dwelling 

LOCATION: The Workshop 
Ryther Road 
Cawood 

RECOMMENDATION: Grant 

 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee as the proposal is contrary 
to the requirements of the development plan (namely Criterion 1 of Policy H12 of the Selby 
District Local Plan) but it is considered there are material considerations which would 
justify approval of the application. 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 

1.1 The application site is located off Ryther Road at the north-eastern edge of the 
settlement of Cawood. The site lies outside the development limits of the settlement 
and, as such, is located within the open countryside.  

 
1.2 The application site consists of a render finished storage building, which measures 

approximately 9.2 metres in length by 8.3 metres in depth and has a ridge height of 
approximately 5.6 metres and eaves to 4 metres. The application site benefits from 
a sizable plot at the edge of the settlement of Cawood. 

 
 The Proposal 
 
1.3 The application is seeking permission for the conversion and alteration of a storage 

building to a residential dwelling. The proposed works would include raising the 
ridge height of the building to 7.5 metres.   

Page 11



 
1.4 It is noted that two applications have previously been granted (2016/0171/FUL and 

2014/1147/COU) to convert the storage building to a residential dwelling. 
Permission was also granted under 2014/0096/FUL to convert the building to tourist 
accommodation. However, these have all since expired.   

 
1.5 It is note
[...]
incent & Brown

19134

Tamwood, Station Road, Riccall

Proposed Site Plan

23/10/20 Planning 105 P03

25

1:500 @ A3
0

N

Do not scale from this drawing

Drawing to be read in conjunction with the specification document

Contractor to check all dimensions on site and notify Vincent and Brown of

any discrepancies prior to commencement of the works

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

KEY

P01 30/11/20 Addition of plot numbers following comments from planning

P02 29/01/21 Updates to refuse store & presenation point area

P03 26/03/21 Updates to refuse presentation point

P
age 25

wtobin_1
New Stamp



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
     
 
Report Reference Number 2020/1300/FUL  
 
________________________________________________________________________ 

 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   7 July 2021 
Author:  Chris Fairchild (Senior Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2020/1300/FUL PARISH: Riccall Parish Council 

APPLICANT: Mr J Knowles VALID DATE: 1st December 2020 

EXPIRY DATE: 26th January 2021 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing dwelling, construction of seven residential 
properties 

LOCATION: Tamwood 
Station Road 
Riccall 
York 
North Yorkshire 
YO19 6QJ 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to Section 106 agreement legal agreement, completion 
of satisfactory bat surveys and agreement of subsequent mitigation. 

 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee due to the number of 
objections contrary to Officers’ recommendation to approve, and in addition to a request 
from the local Ward Member. 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This planning application was previously heard at Committee on 19.05.2021. As per 

the meeting minutes, the determination of the application was deferred to allow a 
site visit ‘to gain a better understanding of the site location with regards impact upon 
the heritage and conservation, impact on the amenity of neighbours, highways, 
access, waste and recycling.’ 

 
Site and Context 
 

1.2 The site adjoins Station Road and is currently occupied by the detached dwelling, 
Tamwood. The site is surrounded by residential development including recent 
development to the east and west and the historic core of the village to the north.  

 

Page 27



 The Proposal 
 
1.3 Full planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing dwelling, 

Tamwood, and the erection of seven dwellings. 
 
 Relevant Planning History 
 
1.4 The following historical applications are relevant to the determination of this 

application: 
 
Ref:  2018/0185/FUL 
Description: Proposed erection of two detached dwellings with garages 
Address:  Tamwood, Station Road, Riccall, York, North Yorkshire, YO19 6QJ 
Decision:  Permitted 24-MAY-18 
 

2.  CONSULTATION AND PUBLICITY 
 

Local Highway Authority  
 

2.1 The Local Highway Authority recognises that the refuse collection point negates 
refuse vehicles entering the site. Besides a request for on-site turning for fire 
attendants should be shown on the submitted drawings given some dwellings are 
located further than 45 metres from the highway there are no objections. 
 
Conservation Officer 
 

2.2 The Conservation Officer does not consider the property is not a non-designated 
heritage asset and makes a neutral contribution to the setting of the conservation 
area. 
 

2.3 The Conservation Officer notes the spacious plot provides an attractive view 
towards the conservation area with trees visible as a backdrop. The development 
would obscure these trees and the spaciousness of the plot would be compromised. 
The development may impact upon the longevity of these trees. 
 

2.4 Removal of most of the front garden for hard surfacing would be harmful due to the 
attractive frontage this provides in combination with the front wall. The position of 
the bin store at the frontage is not desirab
[...]
_______________ 

 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   7th July 2021 
Author:  Mandy Cooper (Senior Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2019/0759/FUL PARISH: North Duffield Parish Council 

APPLICANT: Yorvik Homes Ltd VALID DATE: 14th August 2019 

EXPIRY DATE: 9th October 2019 

PROPOSAL: Proposed erection of 5 dwellings and associated infrastructure 

LOCATION: Land Adjacent A163 
Market Weighton Road  
North Duffield 
Selby 
North Yorkshire 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT SUBJECT TO COMPLETION OF S106 

 
1. Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 This application has been brought back before Planning Committee as an update to the 

report considered at the 27
th
 January 2021 Planning Committee. Members debated the 

proposal; acknowledging that it was not a straightforward scheme and expressed 
concerns given it is a departure from the Council’s Development Plan and a site that 
had been given initial permission when the Council did not have a five-year land supply.  

 
1.2 The Committee agreed that the application should be deferred and looked at again by 

both the applicant and Officers, as there were alternative and more affordable 
proposals that the local community would be more likely to support. The Committee 
also asked for more information in general from Officers on sites that had been agreed 
previously when there had been no five-year land supply. It was proposed and 
seconded that consideration of the application be deferred in order for Officers to 
undertake further work on the proposals and examine alternative options, including a 
more affordable type of housing that would be better suited to the local community.  

 
1.3 A copy of the officer’s report presented to Planning Committee on 27

th
 January 2021 is 

attached at Appendix 1. 
 
 

The Proposal 

Page 51



 
1.4 This application seeks planning permis
[...]
 
determination of this application.  

 
3.1 As the previous Officer’s report confirmed the proposed scheme is for 5 dwellings and 

located on land outside the development limits of North Duffield which is a Designated 
Service Village. The proposal is contrary to Core Strategy Policy SP2A(c) and so is not 
in accordance with the Development Plan and should be refused unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  

 
3.2  Officer’s consider that one such material consideration is the NPPF which states that 

proposals for housing should be considered in the context of the presumption in favour 
of sustainable development and which seeks to boost the supply of housing. In 
applying the principles of the proposal against the NPPF, the development would bring 
economic benefits as it would generate employment opportunities in both the 
construction and other sectors linked to the construction sector. The proposal would 
also bring additional residents to the area who in turn would contribute to the local 
economy through supporting existing local businesses and facilities.  

 

Page 55



3.3 The development takes into account environmental issues such as ecology, flooding 
and impacts on climate change and the benefit of the existing local services within 
North Duffield and access to public transport, means the need to travel by car can be 
reduced. The proposals are also considered to be acceptable in respect of the access, 
layout, impact upon residential amenity, drainage and contamination in accordance with 
adopted Local Plan policy. It is, therefore, considered that the development would bring 
significant economic, social and environmental benefits to the village of North Duffield 
and that there would be no harm to matters of acknowledged importance.  

 
3.4  Whilst recognising the conflict with the adopted and up-to-date settlement boundary, it 

is not considered that approving the application would cause serious harm to the 
Council’s strategy f
[...]
Issues 
 
 Financial issues are not material to the determination of this application. 
 
10 Background Documents 

 

 Planning Application file reference 2019/0759/FUL and associated documents. 

 
Contact Officer:  Mandy Cooper (Senior Planning Officer) 
Appendices:    
1.-  Report to Planning Committee (2019/0759/FUL) 27

th
 January 2021 

Page 62

http://www.yorkconsort.gov.uk/


 

  

 
     
 
Report Reference Number 2019/0759/FUL  
Agenda Item No: 
________________________________________________________________________ 

 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   27th January 2021 
Author:  Mandy Cooper (Principal Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2019/0759/FUL PARISH: North Duffield Parish Council 

APPLICANT: Yorvik Homes Ltd VALID DATE: 14th August 2019 

EXPIRY DATE: 9th October 2019 
 

PROPOSAL: Proposed erection of 5 dwellings and associated infrastructure 
 

LOCATION: Land Adjacent A163 
Market Weighton Road  
North Duffield 
Selby 
North Yorkshire 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Minded to APPROVE subject to S106 Agreement on Recreational Open 
Space Contributions  

 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee as the development is a 
Departure and therefore contrary to the requirements of the Development Plan. Officers 
consider however, that there are material considerations which would support a 
recommendation for approval.  
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 

1.1 The application site is located beyond but adjacent to the Development Limits of North 
Duffield, extends to approximately 0.69ha and comprises the northern portion of a large 
triangular shaped paddock. Adjoining the site and forming part of the same paddock to 
the south west is are allotments (approved under approved under a retrospective 
planning application ref: 2017/1061/FUL), albeit they were part of earlier r
[...]
s set out in the 2020-2025  Five Year  
Housing Land Supply Statement. The fact of having a five year land supply cannot  be 
a reason in itself for refusing a planning application, a position repeated by numerous 

Page 70



appeal Inspectors.  The broad implications of a positive five year housing land supply 
position are that the relevant policies for the  supply of housing in the Core Strategy 
(SP5) can be considered up to date. The  NPPFs aim of boosting and maintaining the 
supply of housing is a material  consideration when evaluating planning applications 
and approval on this site would provide additional dwellings to  the housing supply.   

 
5.3 Of note is that this site was previously included as part of the 5 year supply under  

outline permission 2015/0519/OUT for six dwellings, at the time of approval. The agent 
advises that the application is a key element of the wider “The Paddocks” development 
and would enable the whole area of The Paddocks to be delivered.  

 
5.4 NPPF Paragraph 12 states that the Development Plan is the statutory starting point for 

decision making, adding that where a planning application conflicts with an up to date 
Development Plan permission should not usually be granted. Local planning authorities 
may take decisions that depart from an up-to-date development plan, but only if 
material considerations in a particular case indicate that the plan should not be 
followed. 

 
5.5 The previous outline permission (2015/0519/OUT) for 6 dwellings, was granted 

(08.10.2015) when the Council could not  demonstrate a deliverable 5 year supply of 
housing land. The application was therefore  determined without the relevant Local 
Plan policies being given any weight as they  were considered to be out of date. 
Subsequently, a reserved matters application 2016/1265/REM was approved on 
21.12.2016.  However the permission expired in December 2018 and so the principle of 
development for this proposal must be considered again b
[...]
ange and the benefit of the existing local services within 
North Duffield and access to public transport, means the need to travel by car can be 
reduced. The proposals are also considered to be acceptable in respect of the access, 
layout, impact upon residential amenity, drainage and contamination in accordance with 
adopted Local Plan policy. It is, therefore, considered that the development would bring 
significant economic, social and environmental benefits to the village of North Duffield 
and that there would be no harm to matters of acknowledged importance.  

   
6.4 Whilst recognising the conflict with the adopted and up-to-date settlement boundary, it 

is not considered that approving the application would cause serious harm to the 
Council’s strategy for the provision of housing. Designated Service Villages such as 
North Duffield have been identified in the Core Strategy as having some capacity for 
additional residential development and the application land has been assessed as 

Page 80



being an appropriate location for housing and has previously been included in the 
Council’s 5 year housing land supply figure. Other land between the western edge of 
the defined Development Limits and Moses Drain has also been granted planning 
permission. It has been suggested that North Duffield has seen a relatively small 
amount of new development in recent years, particularly when compared to other 
DSVs, and that the village would benefit from a small number of appropriately sited 
additional houses such as is now proposed.  

 
6.5 In recommending that the Committee approve this application, Members are requested 

to recognise that the application is not in accordance with the Development Plan but 
that the nature and extent of the material considerations justify a decision that is 
contrary to the provisions of the Plan.  Therefore, subject to the recommended 
conditions and the material considerations as set out in this report outweigh the conflict 
wi
[...]
y@selby.gov.uk    kfranks@selby.gov.uk    sduckett@selby.gov.uk  

 

(C) – Conservative     (L) – Labour    (SI&YP) – Selby Independents and Yorkshire Party Group 

P
age 92

mailto:tgrogan@selby.gov.uk
mailto:cpearson@selby.gov.uk
mailto:rmusgrave@selby.gov.uk
mailto:dbuckle@selby.gov.uk
mailto:jduggan@selby.gov.uk
mailto:jmccartney@selby.gov.uk
mailto:kfranks@selby.gov.uk
mailto:sduckett@selby.gov.uk

	Agenda
	 
	4 Planning Applications Received
	4.1 2019/0712/FUL - The Workshop, Ryther Road, Cawood
	Block Plan: 2019/0712/FUL - The Workshop, Ryther Road, Cawood
	Sheets and Views
	2514-03-02 Proposed Block Plan A4


	Report: 2019/0712/FUL - The Workshop, Ryther Road, Cawood

	4.2 2020/1300/FUL - Tamwood, Station Road, Riccall
	Block Plan: 2020/1300/FUL - Tamwood, Station Road, Riccall
	Sheets and Views
	P03


	Report: 2020/1300/FUL - Tamwood, Station Road, Riccall

	4.3 2019/0759/FUL - Land adjacent A163, Market Weighton Road, North Duffield
	Block Plan: 2019/0759/FUL - Land adjacent A163, Market Weighton Road W, North Duffield
	Sheets and Views
	111 PLANNING LAYOUT


	Report: 2019/0759/FUL - Land adjacent A163, Market Weighton Road, North Duffield
	Appendix 1: 2019/0759/FUL - Planning report for committee on 27 January 2021

	 
	Councillor Picture Guide 2021-22






Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 July 2021 

 
 

 
Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 
YO8 9FT 

Date: Wednesday, 7 July 2021 
Time: 2.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillor J Mackman in the Chair 

 
J Mackman (Vice-Chair), M Topping, K Ellis, I Chilvers, 
R Packham, P Welch, D Mackay and C Richardson 
 

Officers Present: Martin Grainger – Head of Planning, Ruth Hardingham – 
Planning Development Manager, Glenn Sharpe – Solicitor, 
Mandy Cooper – Senior Planning Officer, Chris Fairchild – 
Senior Planning Officer, Jac Cruickshank – Planning Officer 
Victoria Foreman – Democratic Services Officer 

 
21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Cattanach. There was 

no substitute appointed. 
 

22 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest.  
 

23 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair announced that an Officer Update Note had been circulated and 
was available to view alongside the agenda on the Council’s website. 
 
The Committee noted that any late representations on the applications would 
be summarised by the Officer in their presentation. 

24 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

 The Planning Committee considered the following planning applications: 
 

 24.1 2019/0712/FUL - THE WORKSHOP, RYTHER ROAD, CAWOOD 
 

  Application: 2019/0712/FUL  



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 July 2021 

Location: The Workshop, Ryther Road, Cawood 
Proposal: Conversion and alteration of storage building 
to form a single dwelling 
 
The Planning Officer presented the application which had 
been brought before Planning Committee as the proposal 
was contrary to the requirements of the development 
plan (namely Criterion 1 of Policy H12 of the Selby 
District Local Plan), but it was considered that there were 
material considerations which would justify approval of 
the application. 
 
Members noted that the application was for the 
conversion and alteration of storage building to form a 
single dwelling. 
 
The Officer Update Note set out details of re-consultation 
with North Yorkshire County Council Highways on the 
amended layout plan, as well as additional conditions 
relating to land contamination and drainage. There was 
also an extra informative from Yorkshire Water Services 
regarding any sewer adoption or diversion. 
 
Members debated the application and expressed their 
support for the scheme.  
 
In accordance with the Officer’s report, it was proposed 
and seconded that the application be GRANTED. A vote 
was taken on the proposal and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To GRANT the application subject to the 
conditions set out at paragraph 7 of the 
report and the Officer Update Note. 

 
 24.2 2020/1300/FUL - TAMWOOD, STATION ROAD, RICCALL 

 
  Application: 2020/1300/FUL 

Location: Tamwood, Station Road, Riccall 
Proposal: Demolition of the existing dwelling, and 
construction of seven residential properties 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee due 
to the number of objections received which were contrary 
to the Officers’ recommendation to approve, and in 
addition at the request of the local Ward Member. 
 
Members noted that the application was for the 
demolition of the existing dwelling, and construction of 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 July 2021 

seven residential properties. 
 
The Committee asked questions of the Officer regarding 
the preservation of trees on the site and tree surveys, the 
density of development, the provision of parking and the 
space for larger vehicles such as delivery and refuse 
lorries, the withdrawal of previous applications by the 
applicant, design of the scheme and the functionality of 
the chimneys.  
 
Officers confirmed that the trees on site had been 
considered by an expert who was content that they could 
be retained, and that the proposals for seven properties 
did not constitute overdevelopment. The County 
Ecologist considered the site’s bat surveys as completed 
and was satisfied with the proposed scheme; bat tubes 
and nest boxes for birds would be provided and was a 
matter which would be conditioned. Officers were unable 
to confirm if the chimneys on the properties would be 
decorative or functional; this would be for the applicants 
to answer. 
 
In attendance remotely at the meeting was an Officer 
from the North Yorkshire County Council Highways 
Team, who expressed the view that there would be 
sufficient space on site for lorries and refuse vehicles.  
 
The Officer Update Note set out changes to the scheme 
design (site plans and plot layouts/elevations), an 
updated ecology report regarding bats, clarification from 
the arboriculturist on tree retention, revisions to existing 
conditions and the addition of various new conditions.  
 
Mr Matthew Pardoe, objector, was invited remotely into 
the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 
Mr Brian Keen, parish council representative, was invited 
remotely into the meeting and spoke against the 
application.  
 
Councillor John Duggan, objector, was invited remotely 
into the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 
Mr Lee Vincent, agent, was in attendance at the meeting 
in person and spoke in favour of the application. 
 
Members debated the application in detail and expressed 
their concerns about the scheme. The Committee noted 
that whilst there were several revised drawings, the 
changes had been relatively minor and as such had not 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 July 2021 

required re-consultation.  
 
Councillors referenced the recent site visit by the 
Committee and as a result repeated their concerns 
regarding space on Station Road for larger vehicles.  
 
Some Members expressed their support for the 
application and stated that it was preferable to build in 
already built-up sites such as the one currently before the 
Committee, as opposed to the open countryside. No 
issues had been raised by North Yorkshire County 
Council and trees on site would be retained.   
 
It was felt by the majority of the Committee that the main 
issues with the proposals were highways, residential 
amenity, nature conservation, the impact on the 
character of the local area and the impact on the 
conservation area. Whilst the application could not be 
refused on highways or density grounds, there were still 
significant concerns from Members around nature 
conservation. The retention of trees was very important, 
more so than ever with the low carbon agenda, and there 
was no positive contribution to conservation in the 
scheme, despite the site being surrounded on three sides 
by the conservation area. Trees on the site would be 
damaged or put under threat and the spaciousness of the 
plot being lost had already been acknowledged by the 
Conservation Officer.  
 
Members disagreed with the Officer’s recommendation in 
the report as it was contrary to policies SP 4(c), SP 18, 
SP 19, ENV 25 and ENV 1(i)(5). 
 
The Chair informed the meeting that he would be 
abstaining from any decision on the application as he 
was not present at the meeting at which it had first been 
considered and had also not attended the site visit. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
refused for the following reasons: detrimental impact to 
the setting of the conservation area, overdevelopment of 
the site with the loss of residential amenity, the lack of 
parking facilities and highways safety issues and that the 
privacy of neighbours would be compromised by 
overlooking and overshadowing. 
 
A vote was taken on REFUSAL and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To REFUSE the application for the 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 July 2021 

following reasons: 
 

 the detrimental impact to the setting 
of the conservation area; 

 the overdevelopment of the site with 
the loss of residential amenity; 

 the lack of parking facilities and 
highways safety issues; 

 that the privacy of neighbours would 
be compromised by overlooking and 
overshadowing; and  

 
2. To delegate to Officers the agreement of 

the precise wording, in consultation with 
Councillor J Mackman and Councillor R 
Packham. 

 
 24.3 2019/0759/FUL - LAND ADJACENT A163, MARKET WEIGHTON 

ROAD, NORTH DUFFIELD 
 

  Application: 2019/0759/FUL 
Location: Land adjacent A163, Market Weighton Road, 
North Duffield 
Proposal: Proposed erection of 5 dwellings and 
associated infrastructure 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee as 
an update to the report considered at the Planning 
Committee held on 27 January 2021. Members debated 
the proposal; acknowledged that it was not a 
straightforward scheme and expressed concerns given it 
was a departure from the Council’s Development Plan 
and a site that had been given initial permission when the 
Council did not have a five-year land supply. 
 
Members noted that the application was for the proposed 
erection of five dwellings and the associated 
infrastructure. 
 
The Officer Update Note stated that 2015/0517/OUT had 
lapsed and that several separate applications had been 
submitted and subsequently approved, despite the Local 
Planning Authority now having a five-year (plus) land 
supply for housing. Condition 17 (the removal of 
permitted development rights in respect of conversion of 
garages) was to be omitted, and at page 61 of the report 
the informatives relating to consent and those following 
should state ‘Internal Drainage Board’s’ consent rather 
than ‘Board’s consent’. 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 July 2021 

 
The Committee asked questions of the Officer regarding 
the limited landscaping and how some Members felt that 
this would impact on the character of the site, as there 
were still no measures to address this on the revised 
scheme.  
 
Members queried whether the Parish Council had been 
consulted again on the revised proposals before the 
meeting; Officers explained that as the changes had 
been so minimal, consultation was not required. The 
Parish Council’s previous objections had been focused 
on the housing types. Members acknowledged that the 
layout of the houses on the site had not been altered.  
 
Vikki Sykes, agent, was invited remotely into the meeting 
and spoke in favour of the application. 
 
Members debated the application further, with some 
Committee Members not accepting the arguments given 
in the report and by Officers for the lack of planting on 
the western edge of the site, which would, in some 
Members’ opinions, be detrimental. Other Members 
questioned whether tree planting was a serious enough 
issue to justify going against the Officer’s 
recommendation.  
 
Other Members expressed a strong opposition to the 
scheme and gave a few reasons for refusal. These 
reasons included: 
 

 that there were no extant planning permissions on the 
site, as all previous permissions for outline and 
reserved maters had lapsed; 

 that the proposed housing development on the site 
was a departure from the Development Plan which 
was the statutory starting point for decision making; 

 that there were no material planning considerations 
which outweighed the conflicts with the up-to-date 
Development Plan; 

 that the proposed development was outside the 
statutory development limits of North Duffield and in 
the open countryside, in breach of planning policy; and  

 that given the proposals were a departure from the 
Development Plan, by definition they were not 
sustainable; as such in this regard there were no 
significant social, economic and environmental 
benefits to the village of North Duffield.  

It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
REFUSED. An amendment was subsequently proposed 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 July 2021 

that the application be APPROVED, subject to an 
amendment to Condition 15 that further details on tree 
planting would be confirmed in due course.  
 
A vote was taken on the amendment to APPROVE the 
application and was LOST. 
 
A vote was taken on the substantive motion to REFUSE 
the application and was CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To REFUSE the application for the 
following reasons: 
 

 there were no extant planning 
permissions on the site, as all 
previous permissions for outline and 
reserved maters had lapsed; 

 the proposed housing development 
on the site was a departure from the 
Development Plan which was the 
statutory starting point for decision 
making; 

 there were no material planning 
considerations which outweighed 
the conflicts with the up-to-date 
Development Plan; 

 the proposed development was 
outside the statutory development 
limits of North Duffield and in the 
open countryside, in breach of 
planning policy;  

 that given the proposals were a 
departure from the Development 
Plan, by definition they were not 
sustainable; as such in this regard 
there were no significant social, 
economic and environmental 
benefits to the village of North 
Duffield; and  
 

2. To delegate to Officers the agreement 
of the precise wording, in 
consultation with Councillor J 
Mackman and Councillor R Packham. 
 

 
 

The meeting closed at 4.03 pm. 


